## SENATE BILL 2635

## By Johnson

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 2, Chapter 10, Part 3, relative to campaign contribution limits.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-302(a)(1), is amended by deleting the language "two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500)" and by substituting instead the language "three thousand dollars (\$3,000)".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-302(a)(2), is amended by deleting the language "one thousand dollars (\$1,000)" and by substituting instead the language "twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200)".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-302(b)(1), is amended by deleting the language "seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500)" and by substituting instead the language "nine thousand dollars (\$9,000)".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-302(b)(2), is amended by deleting the language "five thousand dollars (\$5,000)" and by substituting instead the language "six thousand dollars (\$6,000)".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-302(c)(2), is amended by deleting the language "seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000)" and by substituting instead the language "ninety thousand dollars (\$90,000)".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-306(a)(1), is amended by deleting the language "Two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000)" and by substituting instead the language "Three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000)".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-306(a)(2), is amended by deleting the language "Forty thousand dollars (\$40,000)" and by substituting instead the language "Forty-eight thousand dollars (\$48,000)".

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-306(a)(3), is amended by deleting the language "Twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000)" and by substituting instead the language "Twenty-four thousand dollars (\$24,000)".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-312(a), is amended by deleting the language "one hundred one thousand four hundred dollars (\$101,400)" and by substituting instead the language "one hundred thirty thousand nine hundred twenty dollars (\$130,920)".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-312(b), is amended by deleting the language "forty thousand dollars (\$40,000)" and by substituting instead the language "fifty-one thousand six hundred dollars (\$51,600)".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-312(b), is further amended by deleting the language "sixty-one thousand four hundred dollars (\$61,400)" and by substituting instead the language "seventy-nine thousand three hundred twenty dollars (\$79,320)".

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it and shall apply to any election held on or after the effective date of this act.

- 2 - 01149131